Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

DIRECTOR OF INSURANCE,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 04-0688 DI




)

KATHLEEN A. MORAN and
)

MORAN LAND TITLE COMPANY,
)




)



Respondents.
)

DECISION


The Director of Insurance (“the Director”) may discipline Kathleen A. Moran (“Moran”) and Moran Land Title Company, Inc. (“the Company”) for failing to remit monies due, charging customers more than allowed, failing to comply with closing instructions, and failing to comply with a statute.  

Procedure


The Director filed a complaint on May 20, 2004.  Respondents received personal service on August 13, 2004, and filed an answer on August 30, 2004, through counsel.  On January 11, 2005, we convened a hearing on the complaint.  Kimberly Grinston represented the Director.  Respondents made no appearance.
  Our reporter filed the transcript on February 14, 2005.  

Findings of Fact

1. The Company was a Missouri Corporation.  Moran was the Company’s sole officer. The Secretary of State administratively dissolved the Company. 

2. Moran held a title insurance agent license or an insurance producer license from June 16, 1994, until it expired on June 16, 2004.  

3. The Company held an insurance agency license or business entity insurance producer license from January 29, 1998, until it expired on January 29, 2004.  

A.  Transactions

4. On October 20, 2000, Respondents received $90,692.87 in their capacity as title agent, settlement agent, or closer in the sale of property located at 819 Highland Drive, Spokane, Missouri.  Respondents received the funds from the buyers, Roy and Sue Bowman.  The sellers were William and Jan Slack.  The purpose of the funds was to extinguish the Slacks’ debt to First Horizon Home Loans in that amount.  Respondents did not forward the amount due to First Horizon Home Loans until December 26, 2000.  As a result, Jan Slack’s credit report showed failure to make a house payment for three months.  

5. On December 11, 2002, Respondents received $72,176.77 from First Greenboro Home Equity in their capacity as a title agent, settlement agent, or closer.  The funds were a refinancing of a loan to Bradley William and Denise Ann Koethenbeutel and secured by property at 106 W. Nixon Drive, Strafford, Missouri.  The purpose of the funds was to extinguish the Koethenbeutels’ debt to Delmar Financial Company in the amount of $70,871.44, which was secured by the property at 106 W. Nixon Drive, Strafford, Missouri.  The funds included payment for title insurance, under which First Greenboro Home Equity was insured on its position as first lienholder.  

6. Respondents recorded a deed of trust in favor of First Greenboro Home Equity on December 11, 2002, but did not timely forward the entire amount to Delmar Financial Company.  Instead, they made partial remittances on:

a. December 19, 2002,

b. January 16, 2003, 

c. February 11, 2003, and 

d. February 18, 2003 (the final payment).  

Such payments were contrary to closing instructions, which required payment to Delmar Financial Company no later than the day after Respondents received the funds from First Greenboro Home Equity.  It clouded the title to the subject property by showing two liens on it.  

7. Also in the Koethenbeutel closing, Respondents charged $180 more in fees than the transaction allowed, did not adequately review title records before the closing, and did not follow closing instructions.  

8. Respondents used the monies from both the Slack transaction and the Koethenbeutel transaction to shore up their own accounts.  Respondents’ delays in payment caused interest to continue accruing on the loans that were to be paid off.  

B.  Inquiries

9. The Director issued letters to Moran, inquiring about complaints from or on behalf of the following borrowers, and requesting a response on the following dates:


Dated


Borrower


Response Required / 20th Day after Dated

a. April 25, 2003

Jan Slack



May 15, 2003








May 16, 2003

b. November 26, 2003
Lea Mason



December 10, 2003









December 16, 2003

c. November 25, 2003
Justin D. Vickers


December 15, 2003








December 17, 2003

d. January 22, 2004
Justin D. Vickers


February 6, 2004









February 11, 2004

There is no evidence of the dates on which the Director mailed the letters to Moran.  Moran responded to none of those inquiries.  

Conclusions of Law

Respondents’ answer argues that we lack jurisdiction to hear the complaint because their licenses have expired.  However, § 375.141
 provides:


1.  The director may revoke or suspend, for such period as he or she may determine, any license of any insurance agent, agency or broker if it is determined as provided by sections 621.045 to 621.198, RSMo, that the licensee or applicant has, at any time, or if an insurance agency, the officers, owners or managers thereof have [committed certain acts].  

*   *   *

4.  The director may also revoke or suspend under subsection 1 of this section any license issued by the director where the licensee has failed to renew or has surrendered such license.

Therefore, we have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  Because Moran acted on the Company’s behalf, the Company is liable for Moran’s actions.  Fowler v. Park Corp., 673 S.W.2d 749 (Mo. banc 1984).

A.  Transactions

The Director argues that the failure to timely remit funds, the failure to comply with closing instructions, and charging more than allowed in the Slack closing; and the failure to timely remit funds in the Koethenbeutel closing, are cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(4).  That provision allows discipline if a licensee has:

[d]emonstrated lack of trustworthiness or competence[.]

The definition of trustworthy is “worthy of confidence” or “dependable.”  Stith v. Lakin, 129 S.W.3d 912, 918 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004).  Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability.  Johnson v. Missouri Bd. of Nursing Adm'rs, 130 S.W.3d 619, 642 (Mo. App., W.D. 2004).  

The Director also argues that Respondents’ failure, in the Koethenbeutel closing, to timely remit all funds from First Greenboro Home Equity to Delmar Financial Company is cause for discipline under § 375.141.1(5), which allows discipline if a licensee: 

[m]isappropriated or converted to his, her or its own use or illegally withheld money belonging to an insurance company, its agent, or to an insured or beneficiary or prospective insurance buyer[.]

Misappropriation is: 

“[t]he unauthorized, improper, or unlawful use of funds or other property for purpose other than that for which intended.”  Black's Law Dictionary 998 (6th ed. 1990).

Monia v. Melahn, 876 S.W.2d 709, 713 (Mo. App., E.D. 1994).  

As our findings show, we have inferred that Respondents used the monies to balance deficiencies that the Director found in other accounts of Respondents.  The monies included First Greensboro Home Equity’s payment for title insurance.  We agree that Respondents misappropriated the amounts that they did not forward to the intended payees.  We also agree 

that the failure to timely remit funds, the failure to comply with closing instructions, and charging more than allowed, demonstrate lack of trustworthiness and competence.  Therefore, Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4) and (5).  

B.  Inquiries


The Director also argues that, by failing to respond to the Director’s inquiries, Moran
 is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, which allows discipline for:

Violating any insurance laws, or violating any regulation, subpoena or order of the director[.]

(Emphasis added.)  The Director argues that Moran violated § 374.190, which provides:


1.  The director shall examine and inquire into all violations of the insurance laws of the state, and inquire into and investigate the business of insurance transacted in this state by any insurance agent, broker, agency or insurance company. 


2.  He or any of his duly appointed agents may compel the attendance before him, and may examine, under oath, the directors, officers, agents, employees, solicitors, attorneys or any other person, in reference to the condition, affairs, management of the business, or any matters relating thereto.  He may administer oaths or affirmations, and shall have power to summon and compel the attendance of witnesses, and to require and compel the production of records, books, papers, contracts or other documents, if necessary. 


3.  The director may make and conduct the investigation in person, or he may appoint one or more persons to make and conduct the same for him.  If made by another than the director in person, the person duly appointed by the director shall have the same powers as above granted to the director.  A certificate of appointment, under the official seal of the director, shall be sufficient authority and evidence thereof for the person or persons to act.  For the purpose of making the investigations, or having the same made, the director may employ the necessary clerical, actuarial and other assistance. 

That statute gives the Director and his delegate the power to summon or compel attendance of persons and production of documents.  In contrast to § 374.210, § 374.190 neither requires nor forbids Moran to do anything.  Therefore, Moran did not violate § 374.190.  


The Director argues that Moran violated Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), which provides:

Upon receipt of any inquiry from the division, every person shall mail to the department an adequate response to the inquiry within twenty (20) days from the date the department mails the inquiry.  An envelope’s postmark shall determine the date of mailing.  When the requested response is not produced by the person within twenty (20) days, this nonproduction shall be deemed a violation of this rule, unless the person can demonstrate that there is reasonable justification for that delay.

(Emphasis added.)  The regulation sets a specific deadline of 20 days after the Director mails the letter for Moran to respond.  However, though each letter bears a date as shown in our findings, the record does not show the date on which any such letter was mailed.  Further, even if we took the date on the letter as the date of mailing, each letter gave Moran a different time to respond than the limit set forth in that regulation, varying from two days less to six days more.  The Director has the authority to make regulations and to decide what time limits to put in his letters, but it is unfair to discipline a licensee when the regulation and letter set different time limits.  Moran is not subject to discipline for violating Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A).  

The Director argues that Moran violated § 374.210.2, which provides:


Any person who shall refuse to give such director full and truthful information, and answer in writing to any inquiry or question made in writing by the director, in regard to the business of insurance carried on by such person, or to appear and testify under oath before the director in regard to the same, shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and, upon conviction thereof, shall be punished by a fine not exceeding five hundred dollars, or imprisonment not exceeding three months. 

(Emphasis added.)  Unlike Regulation 20 CSR 100-4.100(2)(A), § 374.210 does not rely on a specific deadline.  To comply with that statute and avoid discipline, Moran may respond to the Director’s inquiry any time before we close the record.  She has failed to do so.  Moran violated § 374.210.  

We conclude that Moran is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003, for violating § 374.210.   

Summary


We conclude that Respondents are subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(4) and (5).  Moran is subject to discipline under § 375.141.1(2), RSMo Supp. 2003.  


SO ORDERED on March 8, 2005.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

	�In the cover letter to the answer, Respondents’ counsel stated that Respondents would make no appearance at the hearing.  


	�Statutory references are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri unless otherwise noted.  Except for the allegations related to correspondence, the Director cites provisions in § 375.141, RSMo Supp. 2003, and § 375.141 RSMo 2000, in the alternative.  The General Assembly passed § 375.141, RSMo Supp. 2003, in 2001.  S.B. 193, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 977).  However, it was not in effect until January 1, 2003.  Section B, S.B. 193, 91st Gen. Assem., 1st Reg. Sess. (2001 Mo. Laws 977, 1004).  We apply the substantive law in effect when the events at issue occurred.  Section 1.170; Comerio v. Beatrice Foods Co., 595 F. Supp. 918, 920-21 (E.D. Mo., 1984).





	�The complaint argues that we have jurisdiction under §§ 536.100 to 536.140, RSMo, and §§ 621.045 and 621.100.  Section 621.045 gives us jurisdiction when the Director seeks to discipline a license or denies an application for a license.  Section 621.100 provides certain procedures for such cases.  Sections 536.100 to 536.140, RSMo, provide for judicial review of administrative decisions and do not apply to this Commission because we are not a court of law. Section 37.005.15; State Tax Comm'n v. Administrative Hearing Comm'n, 641 S.W.2d 69 (Mo. banc 1982).  


	�The complaint does not charge the Company under this provision.  
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